It is hereby notified that sealed tenders in duplicate are invited for Contract No. 1551 EM16W— Design, Supply, Installation, Testing, Commissioning and Technical Support of Ground Receiving Station and Related Facilities in Hong Kong for the Cospas-Sarsat Medium Earth Orbit Search and Rescue Satellite System. The scope of the works includes design, supply, installation, testing, commissioning and technical support of Ground Receiving Station and Related Facilities in Hong Kong for the Cospas-Sarsat Medium Earth Orbit Search and Rescue Satellite System (MEOSAR). The Contract is scheduled to commence in September 2018 for completion in March 2028.

Tenders must be clearly marked with the tender reference and the subject of the tender on the outside of the envelope (but should not bear any indication which may relate the tender to the tenderer) addressed to the Chairman, Public Works Tender Board, and placed in the 'Public Works Tender Box' situated in Room 4128f on the 41st Floor, Queensway Government Offices, 66 Queensway, Hong Kong, before 12.00 noon on Friday, 1 June 2018. Late tenders will not be accepted.

If a black rainstorm warning signal or tropical cyclone signal No. 8 or above is in force at any time between 9.00 a.m. and 12.00 noon on 1 June 2018, the tender closing time will be postponed to 12.00 noon on the first working day after the black rainstorm warning signal has ceased to be in effect or the tropical cyclone signal No. 8 is lowered.

Forms of tenders and further particulars are obtainable from the Receipt and Dispatch Office, Contract Advisory Unit, Room G001, Ground Floor, Electrical and Mechanical Services Department, 3 Kai Shing Street, Kowloon, Hong Kong (Tel. No.: (852) 2808 3643, Fax No.: (852) 2241 4082).

Opening Hours: (i) Monday to Friday—8.30 a.m. to 12.00 noon and 1.30 p.m. to 5.45 p.m. (ii) Saturday and Public Holiday—Closed

Open tendering is adopted. Contractors who meet the following requirements and other conditions for participation stipulated in the tender document are invited to tender:—

- (a) The tenderer shall have at least one (1) construction contract for the supply and installation of MEOLUT<sup>1</sup> and/or LGM MCC<sup>2</sup> system(s), which has/have been subsequently certified by Cospas-Sarsat as having been commissioned to the MEOSAR Early Operational Capability (or higher) standard, with an aggregate contract value of not less than HK\$10 million within the past 5-year period immediately preceding the tender closing date (1 June 2018) regardless of any subsequent extension.
- Note 1: MEOLUT means Local User Terminal (ground station) of the Cospas-Sarsat's MEOSAR.
- Note 2: LGM MCC means Mission Control Centre (MCC) which is capable of merging the processing of Cospas-Sarsat data, including data of Low Earth Orbit Search and Rescue Satellite System (LEOSAR), Geostationary Earth Orbit Search and Rescue Satellite System (GEOSAR) and MEOSAR, in accordance with Cospas-Sarsat's requirements.

For enquires about this tender, please contact the following Project Engineer:-

Ms. LEUNG Wai Tung, Iris

Postal Address: Municipal Sector Division, 6th Floor, Electrical and Mechanical Services Department, 3 Kai Shing Street, Kowloon, Hong Kong

Telephone no.:	(852) 3155 3960,
Fax no.:	(852) 2895 1424,
Email:	(wtleung@emsd.gov.hk)

This tender is not covered by the Agreement on Government Procurement of the World Trade Organization.

A charge will be levied for delivery of tender documents where the delivery of tender documents is requested by a tenderer. A written request must be made.

The Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region does not bind itself to accept any tender irrespective of whether the tender is the lowest bid or, where the assessment of tenders is based on a marking scheme or formula approach, the tender with the highest overall score.

The Government of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region reserves the right to negotiate with any tenderer about the terms of the offer.

Details of the award of this contract will be made available on the Internet.

20 April 2018

SIT Wing-hang Director of Electrical and Mechanical Services